
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 8 February 2024 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Birkenhead Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Katy Brown 
Tel: 0151 691 8543 
e-mail: katherinebrown@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA  
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 11 

January 2024. 
 

4. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked whether they have any personal or prejudicial 

interests in connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to 
declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
 

5. APP/23/00551; THE GRANGE, GRANGE ROAD, WEST KIRBY, 
WIRRAL, CH48 4EE, DEMOLITION OF HOUSE AND 

PLEASE NOTE: Public seating is limited therefore members of the 
public wishing to attend are asked to register their attendance in 
advance by emailing committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk. Wirral Council 
is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The Equality 
Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any adjustments 
that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please let us 
know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

This meeting will be webcast 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


OUTBUILDINGS TO PROVIDE 12 APARTMENTS TOGETHER WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING, ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING AND 
WORKS INCLUDING THE RELOCATION OF THE SUBSTATION. 
(Pages 3 - 26) 

 
6. APP/22/00573; FARM, PARK ROAD, MEOLS, CH47 7BE, 

CONVERSION OF AN EXISTING SINGLE STOREY HAY BARN 
INTO A 2 BEDROOM DWELLING (RESUBMISSION OF 
APPLICATION NUMBER 21/01378 REFUSED DATED 15TH 
OCTOBER 2021) (Pages 27 - 38) 

 
Planning Committee Terms of Reference 
 
 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 

this agenda. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

Present: Councillor S Kelly (Chair) 

 
 Councillors S Foulkes 

H Gorman 
K Hodson 
C Baldwin 
M Booth 
 

B Kenny 
J Stewart Laing 
G McManus 
S Powell-Wilde 
J Walsh 
 

 
51 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chair welcomed Members of the Planning Committee, Officers, members 
of the public and those watching the webcast to the meeting. 
 

52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

53 MINUTES  
 
The Director of Law and Governance submitted the minutes of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 9 November 2023.  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 
9 November 2023 be approved. 
 

54 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Committee were asked whether they had any personal or 
prejudicial interests in connection with any item on the agenda and if so, to 
declare them and state what they were. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

55 RVC/23/01413: 100 & 102 MEOLS DRIVE, CH48 5DB, SECTION 73 
APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 OF CONSENTED 
SCHEME REF APP/20/01716 TO REMOVE BASEMENT AND PROVIDE 
PARKING AT GROUND LEVEL, TOGETHER WITH INTERNAL LAYOUT 
ALTERATIONS AND TO PICK UP AN ERROR IN THE APPROVED SOUTH 
ELEVATION PLAN IN RESPECT OF RIDGE HEIGHTS.  
 
The Development Management Manager referred to an issue that had arisen 
further to the report of the Director of Regeneration and Place in relation to 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



the above application. He indicated that a plan which had been submitted by 
the applicant had a discrepancy as regards the stated scale. This had been 
corrected on the afternoon of 11 January 2024 by submission of a revised 
plan. In order to enable the fairness of the application process he strongly 
recommended that the consideration of the matter be deferred to enable 
further public consultation to take place on the application, given the 
submission of the revised plan. 
 
Resolved – that the consideration of this application be deferred to 
subsequent meeting to enable appropriate further public consultation to 
take place. 
 
 

Page 2



  

Planning Committee  8th February 2024 

  

Reference: PS Development Code 
Case 
Officer: 

Ward: 

APP/23/00551 Q01 - Major Dwelling 
Mr P 
Roberts 

West Kirby and 
Thurstaston 

  

Location: The Grange, Grange Road, West Kirby, Wirral, CH48 4EE 

Proposal: 

Demolition of house and outbuildings to provide 12 apartments together with 
associated parking, access and landscaping and works including the 
relocation of the substation. 

(Amended Description) 

Applicant: Blueoak Estates 

Agent: Mr Benedict Sacarello, WSP 

  

Reason for 
referral to 
Planning 
Committee 

1. Called-in by Councillor Green - size and scale of development is out of 
keeping with local character. Potentially prejudicial to highway safety 

2. Petition of 40 signatures objecting to the proposal 

  

Site Plan: 

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100019803 You are not 
permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any 
form. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



  

1. Development 
Plan designation: 

Primarily Residential Area 

Adjacent to a Site of Biological Importance.  

   

2. Planning 
History: 

None relevant. 

   

3. Summary Of Representations and Consultations Received: 

   

3.1 Ward Member 
Comments 

Councillor Green objects:  
 

• the size, prominence and dominant nature will detrimentally impact 
on the street scene and amenity of local residents.  

• The size, mass and scale of the development is not in keeping with 
nearest residential properties.  

• Concern with the access and egress points with significant, 
detrimental impact given the volume of additional traffic, exacerbated 
by the poor sightlines and visibility in the Gerard Road / Grange Road 
/ p
[...]
epted and the 
scheme is not thought to prejudice highway safety with adequate provision 
is made for cycle parking and refuse storage and collection. The effects of 
the scheme on biodiversity are to be mitigated on and off-site and subject to 
conditions the development is considered acceptable regarding waste, trees, 
flooding and drainage and would not cause harm to heritage assets.  

9.3 As such, and taking the above matters into account, the development 
accords with the objectives of Wirral's Unitary Development Plan and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. The development is acceptable subject 

Page 17



to the imposition of relevant conditions and a planning obligation securing a 
commuted sum amounting to the equivalent of 20% affordable housing and 
biodiversity mitigation measures.    

 
 
  

10. Recommended 
Decision: 

That the Director of Regeneration and Place be authorised to: 
  

(1) approve the application subject to the following conditions and 
subject to the completion of a s106 agreement pursuant to section 
106 of the Town and County Planning Act 1990 to be prepared, in 
accordance with section 8.10.1 of this report.  
 

(2) refuse the application in the event that a satisfactory section 106 
agreement is not completed within 6 months of the date on which 
Planning Committee resolve to approve the application unless an 
extension of time is agreed to the satisfaction of the Director of 
Regeneration of Place in consultation with the Chair and 
Spokespersons of the Planning Committee.  

  

Recommended Conditions and Reasons: 

1. 1. The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than [3] years from the date of this 
decision. 

Reason: To comply with Section 91 (as amended) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2. 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
received by the local planning authority on 12th April 2023 and 28th November 2023 and listed as 
follows:  

010 Rev D; 011 Rev E; 012 Rev A; 106 Rev C; 107 Rev C; 200 Rev A; 201 Rev B; 003 Rev A; 
001. 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to define the permission. 

     3. No development involving the use of any facing materials shall take place until samples of the 
materials to be used in the construction of external surfaces of the building have been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 

      Reason: To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of the area having regards to Wirral Unitary Development Plan Policy 
HS4. 

 

Page 18



      4. Prior to the occupation of the development, full details of the relocated electricity substation and 
any enclosures shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority and 
thereafter constructed and retained in accordance with the approved details. 

 

      Reason: To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of the area having regards to Wirral Unitary Development Plan Policy 
HS4. 

 

      5. No development hereby approved shall take place (including ground works and vegetation 
clearance) until a Construction Ecological Management Plan (CEcMP) has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The CEcMP shall include, but not limited to the 
following: 
a) Risk assessment of potentially damaging demolition and construction activities 
b) A pre-commencement check for hedgehogs and agreement of monitoring measures where 
necessary 
c) Identification of “biodiversity protection works” / Reason Avoidance Measures (RAMs) including 
but not limited to: 
i     Existing vegetation on the site will be gradually cut and removed under ecological supervision 
to encourage any reptiles present to move away from the affe
[...]
 the protection of the native natural environment in accordance with Policy 
NC01 of the Wirral UDP. 
 
15. Prior to development reaching damp-proof course level and installation of landscaping features 
a Biodiversity Enhancement Plan (including stock details and quantities) demonstrating a 
Biodiversity Net Gain will be provided to the LPA for approval in writing. 
 
The approved plan shall be fully implemented as approved.  
 

Page 21



Reason: to maintain the landscape and biodiversity value of the site and comply with Policy NC7 
of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan (Adopted 2000) and comply with Section 15 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 

16. Prior to the commencement of any works a survey must be undertaken by a suitably qualified 
ecologist to confirm the presence/absence of terrestrial mammals. If any signs of badgers or other 
mammals are found during the pre-commencement check further survey work will be required to 
be undertaken and a mitigation strategy submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the commencement of any works within 30 metres of any sett. The mitigation 
strategy shall be implemented in full in accordance with the approved details.  

 

Reason: To prevent the disturbance of protected species and the destruction of any sett tunnels 
within the site. 

 

17. No tree felling, scrub clearance, vegetation management, ground clearance or building works 
is to take place during the period 1 March to 31 August inclusive. If it is necessary to undertake 
works during the bird breeding season then all trees, scrub and vegetation are to be checked first 
by an appropriately experienced ecologist to ensure no breeding birds are present. If present, 
details of how they will be protected are required to be submitted for approval. 
 

Reason: In order to ensure no net-loss in biodiversity. 

 

18. The tree works methodology hereby approved and set out in Tree Protection Plan in 
accordance with the Arboricultural Implications Assessment (ACS Consulting, as received on 3rd 
October 2023) shall be adopted and complied with in full unless agreed otherwise in writing with 
the Local Planning Authority. 
 

Reason: To preserve the biodiversity of the site and health of the trees on the site in accordance 
with UDP Policy GR7.  

 

19. No development shall take place until a Site Waste Management Plan, confirming how 
demolition and construction waste will be recovered and re-used on the site or at other sites, has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved Plan 
shall be implemented in full unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development would include the re-use of limited resources, 
and to ensure that the amount of waste for landfill is reduced to accord with Policy WM8 of the 
Joint Waste Local Plan for Merseyside and Halton. 

Page 22



 
20. Prior to the commencement of development, details of a sustainable surface water drainage 
scheme and a foul water drainage scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The drainage schemes must include:  
(i) An investigation of the hierarchy of drainage options in the National Planning Practice Guidance 
(or any subsequent amendment thereof). This investigation shall include evidence of an 
assessment of ground conditions and the potential for infiltration of surface water in accordance 
with BRE365;  

(ii) A restricted rate of discharge of surface water agreed with the local planning authority (if it is 
agreed that infiltration is discounted by the investigations);  

(iii) Levels of the proposed drainage systems including proposed ground and finished floor levels 
in AOD;  

(iv) Incorporate mitigation measures to manage the risk of sewer surcharge where applicable; and  

(v) Foul and surface water shall drain on separate systems.  
The approved schemes shall also be in accordance with the Non-Statutory Technical Standards 
for Sustainable Drainage Systems (March 2015) or any subsequent replacement national 
standards.  
Prior to occupation of the proposed development, the drainage schemes shall be completed in 
accordance with the approved details and retained thereafter for the lifetime of the development.  
 

Reason: To promote sustainable development, secure proper drainage and to manage the risk of 
flooding and pollution. 

 

21. Prior to occupation of the development a sustainable drainage management and maintenance 
plan for the lifetime of the development shall be submitted to the local planning authority and 
agreed in writing. The sustainable drainage management and maintenance plan shall include as a 
minimum:  
a. Arrangements for adoption by an appropriate public body or statutory undertaker, or, 
management and maintenance by a resident’s management company; and  
b. Arrangements for inspection and ongoing maintenance of all elements of the sustainable 
drainage system to secure the operation of the surface water drainage scheme throughout its 
lifetime.  
 
The development shall subsequently be completed, maintained and managed in accordance with 
the approved plan. 
  
Reason: To ensure that management arrangements are in place for the sustainable drainage 
system in order to manage the risk of flooding and pollution during the lifetime of the development. 
 
22. The applicant or their agents, should secure the implementation and submission of a report on 
a programme of archaeological watching brief works to be undertaken during development works. 
That programme of archaeological works should be undertaken in accordance with a Written 
Scheme of Investigation (WSI) which has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority prior to works taking place. The WSI must include: 
 

• A phased programme and methodology of site investigation and recording; 

• A program
[...]
ired 
prior to commencement of any works on the adopted highway. Please contact the Council Highway 
Management team area manager via www.wirral.gov.uk prior to the commencement of the works 
for the approval of the proposed details. 

 

  

Last Comments By:  19-01-2024 

Expiry Date: 31 December 2023 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Page 24

http://www.wirral.gov.uk/


  

  

  

  

  

  

  

   

                

  

 
 
 
  

: 
 
  

  

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Planning Committee 8th February 2024 

  

Reference: 
PS 
Development 
Code 

Case 
Officer: 

Ward: 

APP/22/00573 
Q13 - Minor 
Dwellings 

Ms A 
McDougall 

Hoylake 
and Meols 

  

Location: Farm, PARK ROAD, MEOLS, CH47 7BE 

Proposal: 
Conversion of an existing single storey hay barn into a 2 bedroom 
dwelling (resubmission of Application Number 21/01378 refused 
dated 15th October 2021) 

Applicant: Mr Goodman 

Agent : Mrs STARKEY OS Rural Planning and Development 

  

Reason for referral to Planning 
Committee 

 Over 15 letters received and Councillor Cox 
requested referral to Planning Committee 

  

Site Plan: 

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100019803 You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or 

sell any of this data to third parties in any form. 
  

1. Development 
Plan designation: 

Green Belt 
Coastal Zone 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Washland 

   

2. Planning History:  
Applications  
APP/21/01378 
Conversion of an existing single storey hay barn into a 2 bedroom 
dwelling. Construction of new self draining access road from 
existing vehicular entrance on Park Road to the new dwelling. - 
refused for the following reasons;  
  
1. The proposed change of use from a barn to a residential 
property, when taking into account the present use of the building 
and the land associated with the barn and potential need for 
agricultural buildings, is considered to have a materially greater 
impact than the pr
[...]
, exceeding the 
recommended 11.5 square metres. The proposed dwelling is 
deemed to be acceptable in terms of providing suitable living 
conditions for any future occupier. 

  

8.5 Ecology   

8.5.1 The site is generally open with the exception of the boundary 
features (trees and hedgerows). No bats were found present in the 
existing building however the north of the site is located towards the 
foreshore albeit the building itself is set further away and towards 
the road.  
 
In accordance with the submitted flood risk assessment, condition 4 
ensures that the finished floor level of the dwelling will be set at an 
appropriate level for the site conditions. 
 
Condition 5 below seeks to protect any nesting birds in line with  the 
submitted avian survey.  
 
Subject to the conditions set out below, there are no objections to 
the change of use in terms of impact onto wildlife habitats, having 
regard to Wirral’s UDP Policies NC5 or NC7.  

8.5.2 There are trees and hedgerows on site, none of which are proposed 
to be removed. The proposal utilises the existing access (with 
reinforced grass surfacing system) and an existing building for the 
proposed works, therefore there will be no detrimental impact onto 

Page 33



the soft landscaping within the site from the proposed 
development.  

  

8.6 Highways   

8.6.1 There is an existing access off Park Road that leads into the site 
which will serve as the access to the proposed dwelling. The 
access track to the existing barn is proposed to be laid with and 
‘Ecogrid’ reinforced surfacing system, as shown on the prosed site 
plan. The proposed parking area to the East of the proposed 
dwelling will also be laid with the same material. This material 
retains a green appearance, allowing grass to grow through it, 
maintaining the rural appearance of the site. Condition 8 removes 
permitted development rights for creation of hardstandings within 
the curtilage of the dwelling, providing the Local Planning Auth
[...]
evelopment in the Green Belt nor harm its openness.  Therefore 
on balance the proposal is acceptable in accordance with Wirrals 
UDP Policy GB3 the NPPF paragraph 155 and the emerging local 
plan Policy WS 5.8. 

  

10. Recommended 
Decision: 

Conditional Approval 

  

Recommended Conditions and Reasons: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than [3] years from the date of 
this decision. 

Reason: To comply with Section 91 (as amended) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans received by the local planning authority on 05/04/2022 & 16/08/2023 and listed as 
follows:  

2768.P1 

20 018 05 Rev A 

20 018 06 Rev A  

FRA Rev 4 Base Energy 

Full Structure Report CASE 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to define the permission 

 3  No development involving the use of any facing materials and driveway materials shall 
take place until samples or details of the materials to be used in the construction of external 
surfaces of the building and hard standing have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. The driveway shall be laid and completed using the agreed materials 
prior to the first occupation of the dwelling hereby approved.  

Reason: To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it 
contributes to the character and appearance of the area having regards to Wirral Unitary 
Development Plan Policy GB3 
 

 4  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted flood risk 
assessment (ref: March 2022/Flood Risk Assessment Rev4/Base Energy Service Limited) 
and the following mitigation measures it details:• Finished floor levels shall be set no lower 
than 0.3 metres above existing floor levels.• Flood resilient and resistant construction 
technology to be incorporated into the design and fabric of the building.• 
Residents/occupant to register to receive flood warning information from the Environment 
Agency.• A flood management plan to be prepared and adopted by the resident/ occupant.• 
Incorporation of simple SuDS techniques within the surface water drainage design of the 

Page 35



development. These mitigation measures shall be fully implemented prior to occupation 
and subsequently in accordance with the scheme’s timing/ phasing arrangements. The 
measures detailed above shall be retained and maintained thereafter throughout the 
lifetime of the development. 

Reason; To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and future occupants. 
To prevent flooding by ensuring the satisfactory storage of/ disposal of surface water from 
the site. 
 
 5  No tree felling, scrub clearance, hedgerow removal, vegetation management, ground 
clearance and/or building works is to take place during the period 1 March to 31 August 
inclusive. If it is necessary to undertake works during the bird breeding season then all 
buildings, trees, scrub, hedgerows and vegetation are to be checked first by an 
appropriately experienced ecologist to ensure no breeding birds are present. If present, 
details of how they will be protected are required to be submitted for approval.  

Reason; Having regard to habitats in accordance with Wirrals UDP Policy NC7 
 

 6  No works are to be carried out within a minimum of 5 metres of the top of the bank to 
the north of the site due to potential proximity to water vole, details of methods of protection 
to this zone are to be submitted for approval prior to any ground works. 

Reason; Having regard to protected species and Wirral’s UDP Policy NC7  
 
 7  A scheme of landscape proposals including a timetable of works shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to first occupation of the 
proposed development. The scheme shall include (where practical) but not be limited to, 
species of local provenance and native and non-native flowering perennial species and 
features such as bat boxes, bird boxes, log piles, bug boxes, solitary bee houses and 
hedgehog homes to encourage net gains in biodiversity and full plans and specifications for 
all hard and soft landscape works and indications of all existing trees and hedgerows on 
the land, including those to be retained. All planting, seeding and/or turfing comprised in 
the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding 
season following the occupation of the building(s) or the completion of the development, 
whichever is the sooner, and any trees, shrubs, hedges or plants which within a period of 
five years from the completion of development die, are removed, or become seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar 
size and species.  

Reason: To improve the appearance of the development and its contribution to biodiversity 
and the local environment 

 

8. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any subsequent Order or statutory provision 
revoking or re-enacting the provisions of that order), no development in classes A, B, D, E 
or F of Part 1 Schedule 2 to that order shall be carried out on the site without the prior 
written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In the interests of protecting the openness and character of the Green Belt in 
accordance with policy  GB3 of Wirral's Unitary Development Plan.  

Page 36



 
INFORMATIVE 

The applicant, their advisers and contractors should be made aware that if any European 
protected species are found, then as a legal requirement, work must cease, and advice 
must be sought from a licensed specialist. 

  

Last Comments By:  09-01-2023 

Expiry Date: 27-May-2022 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Terms
[...]
 to public rights of way; 

(viii) the licensing and registration functions relating to the New Roads and 
Street Works Act 1991 and the Highways Act 1980; and 

(ix) functions relating to Town and Village Greens; 

Page 39

Agenda Annex



(e) to exercise any other function of the Council under the Planning Acts and related 
legislation, whether as a local planning authority or otherwise, which may be 
referred to it by the Director for Economic and Housing Growth or other officer 
authorised by him/her. 

 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 APP/23/00551; The Grange, Grange Road, West Kirby, Wirral, CH48 4EE, Demolition of house and outbuildings to provide 12 apartments together with associated parking, access and landscaping and works including the relocation of the substation.
	6 APP/22/00573; Farm, PARK ROAD, MEOLS, CH47 7BE, Conversion of an existing single storey hay barn into a 2 bedroom dwelling (resubmission of Application Number 21/01378 refused dated 15th October 2021)
	 Planning Committee Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 8 February 2024 
 

Present: Councillor S Kelly (Chair) 

 
 Councillors S Foulkes 

H Gorman 
K Hodson 
C Baldwin 
M Booth 
 

B Kenny 
J Stewart Laing 
G McManus 
S Powell-Wilde 
J Walsh 
 

56 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed Members of the Planning Committee, Officers, members  
of the public and those watching the webcast to the meeting. 
 

57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

58 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023 be 
approved. 
 

59 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Committee were asked whether they had any personal or  
prejudicial interests in connection with any item on the agenda and if so, to  
declare them and state what they were. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

60 APP/23/00551; THE GRANGE, GRANGE ROAD, WEST KIRBY, WIRRAL, CH48 
4EE, DEMOLITION OF HOUSE AND OUTBUILDINGS TO PROVIDE 12 
APARTMENTS TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING, ACCESS AND 
LANDSCAPING AND WORKS INCLUDING THE RELOCATION OF THE 
SUBSTATION.  
 
The Development Management Manager presented the report of the Director of 
Regeneration and Place in relation to the above application for consideration. 
 
An objector to the application, Mr Holmes addressed the Committee. 
 
Ward Councillor Jeff Green addressed the Committee. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Mr Sacarello addressed the committee.  
 
Following an issue identified during Councillor Green’s representation, the 
Development Management Manager clarified that the consultation period in respect 



of the above application had erroneously been displayed as still open on the Council 
website until 17 February 2024 despite ending in December. This was due to an 
automated system function which amended the date of the consultation when a 
response from a consultee was recorded. In order to maintain the fairness of the 
application process, the Lead Principal Lawyer therefore strongly advised that the 
application should be deferred to a future meeting, as the public had a legitimate 
expectation that they should be able to make comment on the application up until the 
date displayed on the website.  
 
On a motion by Councillor Stuart Kelly and seconded by Councillor Steve Foulkes it 
was: 
 
Resolved – That the consideration of the application be deferred to a 
subsequent meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 
 

61 APP/22/00573; FARM, PARK ROAD, MEOLS, CH47 7BE, CONVERSION OF AN 
EXISTING SINGLE STOREY HAY BARN INTO A 2 BEDROOM DWELLING 
(RESUBMISSION OF APPLICATION NUMBER 21/01378 REFUSED DATED 15TH 
OCTOBER 2021)  
 
The Development Management Manager presented the report of the Director of 
Regeneration and Place in relation to the above application for consideration. The 
Development Management Manager referenced the updated addendum to the report 
which included an amendment to Condition 2, alongside the inclusion of a further 
condition (Condition 9). 
 
Ward Councillor Andrew Gardner addressed the committee. 
 
On a motion by Councillor Stuart Kelly and seconded by Councillor Kathy Hodson, it 
was: 
 
Resolved (10:1) – That the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than [3] years 

from the date of this decision. 

 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the approved plans received by the local planning authority on 

05/04/2022 & 16/08/2023 and listed as follows:  

- 2768.P1  

- 2768.P1 Rev A 

- 20 018 05 Rev A  

- 20 018 06 Rev A  

- FRA Rev 4 Base Energy  

- Full Structure Report CASE 

 

3. No development involving the use of any facing materials and driveway 

materials shall take place until samples or details of the materials to be 

used in the construction of external surfaces of the building and hard 



standing have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with 

the approved details. The driveway shall be laid and completed using 

the agreed materials prior to the first occupation of the dwelling hereby 

approved. 

 

4. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted 

flood risk assessment (ref: March 2022/Flood Risk Assessment 

Rev4/Base Energy Service Limited) and the following mitigation 

measures it details: 

- Finished floor levels shall be set no lower than 0.3 metres above 

existing floor levels. 

- Flood resilient and resistant construction technology to be 

incorporated into the design and fabric of the building. 

- Residents/occupant to register to receive flood warning information 

from the Environment Agency. 

- A flood management plan to be prepared and adopted by the 

resident/ occupant. 

- Incorporation of simple SuDS techniques within the surface water 

drainage design of the Page 35 development. These mitigation 

measures shall be fully implemented prior to occupation and 

subsequently in accordance with the scheme’s timing/ phasing 

arrangements. The measures detailed above shall be retained and 

maintained thereafter throughout the lifetime of the development. 

 

5. No tree felling, scrub clearance, hedgerow removal, vegetation 

management, ground clearance and/or building works is to take place 

during the period 1 March to 31 August inclusive. If it is necessary to 

undertake works during the bird breeding season then all buildings, 

trees, scrub, hedgerows and vegetation are to be checked first by an 

appropriately experienced ecologist to ensure no breeding birds are 

present. If present, details of how they will be protected are required to 

be submitted for approval. 

 

6. No works are to be carried out within a minimum of 5 metres of the top 

of the bank to the north of the site due to potential proximity to water 

vole, details of methods of protection to this zone are to be submitted 

for approval prior to any ground works. 

 

7. A scheme of landscape proposals including a timetable of works shall 

be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 

prior to first occupation of the proposed development. The scheme shall 

include (where practical) but not be limited to, species of local 

provenance and native and non-native flowering perennial species and 

features such as bat boxes, bird boxes, log piles, bug boxes, solitary 

bee houses and hedgehog homes to encourage net gains in biodiversity 

and full plans and specifications for all hard and soft landscape works 

and indications of all existing trees and hedgerows on the land, 

including those to be retained. All planting, seeding and/or turfing 



comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out in 

the first planting and seeding season following the occupation of the 

building(s) or the completion of the development, whichever is the 

sooner, and any trees, shrubs, hedges or plants which within a period of 

five years from the completion of development die, are removed, or 

become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 

planting season with others of similar size and species. 

 

8. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any 

subsequent Order or statutory provision revoking or re-enacting the 

provisions of that order), no development in classes A, B, D, E or F of 

Part 1 Schedule 2 to that order shall be carried out on the site without 

the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 

 

9. No development shall take place until a Foul Drainage Assessment has 

been submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning 

Authority. The septic tank shall be installed in full accordance with the 

approved Foul Drainage Assessment prior to the occupation of the 

dwelling hereby approved and shall be retained for use thereafter. 

 
 
   

 


